related and are therefore perturbed independently of one an-
other. However, to ensure that nonphysical relative values are
not reached, all AoA values are perturbed by the same base
percentage (δ1), and then an additional independent variation
of a smaller value was added (δ2 and δ3) for αmax and αSR,
respectively. The Cd,0 value was also perturbed (δ5).
Cl and Cd curves were altered for each airfoil. However,

instead of specifying δ values for each airfoil, these values
were specified at the root and tip airfoils, excluding the cylin-
drical airfoils at the base, which were not modified. Pertur-
bation values for the interior airfoils were computed from a
linear fit of the end point values. The method of developing
the new curves for each airfoil is detailed here:

Wind Energ. Sci., 4, 479–513, 2019 www.wind-energ-sci.net/4/479/2019/

A. N. Robertson et al.: Sensitivity analysis of wind characteristics and turbine properties 495

Table 9. Parameter value ranges of turbine blade aerodynamic parameters.

øtip (◦) cr (m) ct (m) Tf0 (–) TV0 (–) Tp (–) TVL (–) Stsh (–) Cl,tr (–) αTES,tr (◦) αmax,tr (◦) αSR,tr (◦) Cd,0,tr (–)

Nom. 0.106 3.542 1.419 6.5 8 1.35 16.5 0.245 Var. Var. Var. Var. Var.
Min. −1.894 3.1878 1.2771 3 1 1 11 0.19 −26 % −20 % −8 % −15 % −100 %
Max. 2.106 3.8962 1.5609 10 15 1.7 22 0.3 +26 % +20 % +8 % +15 % +100 %
Ref. Petrone Loeven Loeven Damiani Damiani Damiani Damiani Damiani Abdallah Abdallah Abdallah Abdallah Ehrmann

et al. and Bijl and Bijl et al. et al. et al. et al. et al. et al. et al. et al. et al. et al.
(2011) (2008) (2008) (2016) (2016) (2016) (2016) (2016) (2015) (2015) (2015) (2015) (2017)

1. AoA deltas are applied to the original AoA values via
the following equations.

αTES,new = αTES,orig+αTES,origδ1, (9)
αmax,new = αmax,orig+αmax,orig(δ1+ δ2), (10)
αSR,new = αSR,orig+αSR,orig(δ1+ δ3). (11)

2. The new AoA values are fit to the nearest existing AoA
value on the curve. The AoA resolution is fine enough
that all perturbations are captured, though not precisely.
This approach may need to be adjusted if the perturba-
tions were to decrease.

3. For all new AoA values, the change in Cl between the
original Cl value (Cl,TES) and the Cl curve value at the
new AoA (Cl,orig+) is computed via